CHAPTER 52

An Act to Amend the Pacific Great Eastern Construction Loan Act, 1954

[Assented to 3rd April, 1970.]

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of British Columbia, enacts as follows:—

Amends long title.

- 1. The long title of the Pacific Great Eastern Construction Loan Act, 1954, being chapter 29 of the Statutes of British Columbia, 1954, as amended, is further amended by striking out the words "One Hundred and Ninety" and substituting the words "Two Hundred and Forty", so that the long title reads "An Act to Borrow the Sum of Two Hundred and Forty Million Dotlars for the Purposes therein Specified".
- Amends 2. 18. 2. Subsection (1) of section 18 of the Act is amended by striking out the word "five" in the fifth line and substituting the word "six".
- Amends a. 21.

 3. Section 21 of the Act is amended by striking out the words "one hundred and ninety" in the fourth line and substituting the words "two hundred and forty".

Printed by A. SUTTON, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in right of the Province of British Columbia.